
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Rob Davies, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, 
Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

13 January 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2023 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber, 
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming will 
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also 
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 30 November and 8 December 2022.

4 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 15 - 
22)

Report of Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to inform the 
Committee of progress against actions from previous 
meetings.

5 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN'S ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 
23 - 36)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To update Members on Adults and Children’s Safeguarding.

6 COUNCIL PLAN 2022-23 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORTING (Pages 
37 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing

Purpose: To review the levels of progress in the achievement of 
activities and performance levels identified in the Council Plan.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30 NOVEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
of Flintshire County Council held as a remote meeting on Wednesday, 30 November 
2022

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, 
Gladys Healey, Dennis Hutchinson, Dave Mackie, Debbie Owen, Michelle Perfect 
and Linda Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jean Davies, Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council) 
and Chief Executive

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Helen Brown, Bill Crease, Carol Ellis, Paul Johnson, 
Billy Mullin and Andrew Parkhurst

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Social Services & Well-being), Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager - 
Integrated Services and Lead Adults, Senior Manager (Safeguarding and 
Commissioning) and Senior Manager (Children’s Services)

REPRESENTATIVES OF BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD:
Mark Polin (Chair), Gill Harris (Interim Chief Executive), Sue Hill (Executive Director 
of Finance) and David Coyle (Interim IHC Director, East)

REPRESENTATIVES OF WELSH AMBULANCE SERVICES NHS TRUST:
Stephen Sheldon (Service Manager, North area) and Mark Timmins (Locality 
Manager, East area)

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Servic
[...]
gorised as amber (along with chest 
pain) depending on the causes.  They also clarified that an internationally recognised 
system (Medical Priority Dispatch System) was used to triage calls and was audited 
weekly.  As requested by the Chair, information on the categories of priority within 
that system would be shared with the Committee.

Councillor Marion Bateman asked about other partnership working and was 
informed that additional resources provided by the North Wales Fire & Rescue during 
the pandemic had helped to support patients at home.  Clarification was also given 

Page 7



on work between the Falls team and St John’s Ambulance in the east of the County 
to reduce conveyance rates.

In response to a question from the Chair, Stephen Sheldon said that whilst 
specific information was not available on the 111 triage system, calls deemed an 
emergency would automatically be referred to the 999 system.  Mark Timmins 
highlighted the importance of the caller providing as much information as possible 
and from the WAST perspective, the main aim was to improve the patient 
experience.

In commenting on the positives derived from the meeting, the Chair thanked 
all the representatives for their attendance and for their detailed responses to the 
questions raised.

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10.10am and ended at 11.55am)

………………………………
Chair

Page 8



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 DECEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of 
Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 8 December 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Robert Davies, Carol Ellis David Mackie, 
Michelle Perfect, Linda Thomas, Gladys Healey and Debbie Owen

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Paul Johnson, Sean Bibby, David Healey and 
Ian Roberts

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Paul Cunningham and Jean Davies

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Executive, Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing), Chief Officer (Social 
Services), Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning, Commissioning 
Manager, Senior Manager for Adults; Senior Manager Children and Workforce, Service 
Manager for Children with Disabilities and Adults under 65 Years, Corporate Finance 
Manager, Strategic Finance Manager - Management Accounting, Strategic Finance 
Manager - Financial Strategy and Insurance, Principal Accountant and General 
Manager - Double Click

IN ATTENDANCE: Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officers

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 were approved and moved by 
Councillor Mackie and seconded by Councillor Robert Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

33. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the 
current Forward Work Programme and informed members that the Council Plan 2022-
23 Mid Year Performance Reporting would be at the next meeting on 19th January 2023 
after it had been to Informal Cabinet.  She also informed Members that Nanny Biscuit 
had confirmed that they would be attending the meeting on 2nd March 2023 to give a 
presentation on the work that they do in the Community and within Flintshire.  She 
reported that it was hoped that Members would be able to visit North East Wales 

Page 9



Community Equipment Service (NEWCES) prior to the meeting on 20th April which 
would benefit new Members.  Going forward it was expected that an item would be put 
on a future agenda to discuss Disabled Facility Grants and Occupational Therapy which 
was raised at a recent meeting with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.

She reported that Councillor Mackie had received a response in connection with 
the queries he had with the Council Plan and at the request of the Chair, all Members 
would receive a copy of that response.

Members were encouraged to contact the Facilitator if they had any items they 
wanted including in the Forward Work Programme.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.         

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

34. MTFS & BUDGET SETTING 2023-24 (STAGE 2) (S&HC OSC) 

Exclusion of the press and public was moved by Councillor Owen and seconded 
by Councillor Robert Davies.

A presentation was provided by the Chief Officer (Social Services) which 
covered the following areas:-

 Reminder of the Council’s Budget Position
 Social Services Cost Pressures
 Social Services Budget Reductions
 Social Services – Past Efficiencies
 Adult Social Care – Risk, Issues and Resilience
 Children’s Services – Risk, Issues and Resilience
 Safeguarding and Commissioning – Risk, Issues and Resilience
 Out of County Cost Pressure
 Budget Procedure – Stage 2
 Budget Procedure – Stage 3 (Final)

Following the presentation, officers responded to questions raised by Members.

Page 10



The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Owen.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members review and comment on the Social Care portfolio’s cost 
pressures;

(b) That Members review on the Social Care portfolio’s options to reduce budgets 
and

(c) That Members advise on any areas of cost efficiency it believes should be 
explored further.

35. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
2021/2022

The Senior Manager - Safeguardi
[...]
as not obvious from the 
report.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That Members note the work that is required to be undertaken by the Regional 
partnership Board and

(b) That Members note the work and progress undertaken in 2021/22 on the work 
areas being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership Board.

36. DOUBLE CLICK

The Service Manager for Children with Disabilities and Adults under 65 Years 
presented the report, informing Members that Double Click Social Enterprise supported 
people with mental health problems in occupational achievement.  She explained that it 
was previously a Social Services work scheme but transformed into a Social Enterprise 
in 2016 and that they were based in Rowley’s Drive in Shotton providing design and 
print services for the public and offered training and employment qualifications to over 
20 people with mental health problems at any one time.  She introduced Andy Lloyd-
Jones, the General Manager of Double Click, who was at the meeting to answer any 
questions from Members.

The Chair advised Members that they would each be given a product guide and 
a calendar as a sample of their work which was produced by former trainee who was 
now a volunteer and mentored two trainees in photography at Double Click.   She 
added that at a recent visit she was amazed at the increased confidence in some of the 
people.

Councillor Mackie admitted that he did not think Double Click would work when 
he read the business plan a number of years ago but happily had been proved wrong 
and agreed that they do a great job.

In response to a concern from Councillor Mackie, the General Manager 
confirmed that there were a number of businesses called ‘Double Click’ but did not want 
to change the name as the people that used them were loyal local businesses and as 
well as being a commercial business but they are also a training and developmen
[...]
onded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the progress made through the partnership with Hft and 
supports extending the contract as per the extension clause.

38. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.15 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 14



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 19 January 2023

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in completing 
them.  Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the Committee 
as shown in Appendix 2. 

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION 
TRACKING

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members 
[...]
cember 
22

The Senior Manager – 
Safeguarding and 
Commissioning responded 
to his concerns and 
explained that the structure 
of the report was set out 
within legislation but 
agreed that content wasn’t.  
She confirmed that she 
would contact the Regional 
Collaboration Team who 
wrote the report to 
feedback comments as it 
was important if others 
have not identified points 
raised.

Feedback 
comments to 
Regional 
Collaboration 
Team 

Jane Davies Completed

Double Click Clarification requested 
regarding waiting times to 
access Double Click 
services.

Jo Taylor  
Email 
circulated 
advising 
there is no 
waiting list for 
attendance at 
Double Click 
at the current 
time. 

Completed. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 19 January 2023

Report Subject Safeguarding Adults and Children’s Annual Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer, Social Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To provide members with information in relation to the Joint Adults and Children’s 
Safeguarding provision within the county boundaries.

In line with the Council’s strategy for developing a systematic Performance 
Management Framework, Social Services routinely collate safeguarding activity for 
all aspects of safeguarding. This report is to inform Members of key statistical and 
performance related information about children and adults at risk for whom the 
Authority has significant safeguarding and corporate safeguarding responsibilities. 

This report is also to highlight the variety of work covered by the Safeguarding Unit 
and the activity it undertakes, including the previous response to the COVID 19 
pandemic. 

The report will also update members with brief details about the Wales 
Safeguarding procedures launched in 2019. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That members accept this report as relevant information in relation to 
Flintshire Safeguarding for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 and 
additional information provided.

2 That members take due regard to the variety of activity across the 
Safeguarding Unit and the continuing development and improvement in 
service provision.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ACTIVITY OF THE SAFEGUARDING UNIT

1.01 The Flintshire Safeguarding Unit has been a single unified team since early 
2016. The Safeguarding Unit Service Manager reports directly to the Senior 
Manager for Safeguarding and Commissioning. The team currently 
comprises 24 people and is based in County Offices Flint. They have close 
working relationships with Children and Adult Social Care and key partner 
agencies both locally and regionally.

1.02 The Safeguarding Unit oversees all aspects of work related to their core 
responsibilities which are:

 Child Protection (CP)
 Adult Safeguarding
 Adults at Risk (AAR)
 Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS)
 Children Looked After (CLA)

The Safeguarding Unit team are also involved in Regional Safeguarding 
Board sub-groups including delivery groups, policy and procedures, 
performance and quality audit groups; delivery of training for both adults 
and children, child practice review and adult practice reviews when required 
and investigations.

In addition to our own internal case file audits, the team have completed 
audits to support practice and development of internal teams within 
Children’s Services and Adult Services.

1.03 Continuing impact of COVID 19 and response of the Safeguarding Unit

Whilst this report focuses on the data analysis and narrative of the period 
April 2021 – March 2022, the period since late March 2020, the start of the 
pandemic, to date has brought many challenges to the Unit, as processes 
have adapted to working under local and National restrictions linked to the 
pandemic.

The Safeguarding Unit in its entirety moved to a ‘working from home’ model 
in March 20
[...]
n years and over (DoLS applied to people of 
eighteen and over)
• Apply to people living in the community as well as to people in care 
homes and hospitals
• Put more responsibility on the providers and commissioners of care 
to gather together the assessments required and to send them into the 
responsible body.
• Expect the responsible body (which will in many cases be the local 
authority) either to authorise the deprivation of liberty or, if the person being 
assessed appears to be objecting to the placement, to arrange for a more 
in-depth assessment from an Approved Mental Capacity Professional.
• Give people the right to appeal to the Court of Protection if they wish 
to appeal against the deprivation of their liberty.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 19th January, 2023

Report Subject Mid-Year Performance Monitoring Report

Cabinet Member Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services and Wellbeing 

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council Plan 2022/23 was adopted by the Council in July 2022. This report 
presents the mid-year out-turn of progress against the Council Plan priorities 
identified for 2022/23 relevant to the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

This out-turn report for the 2022/23 Council Plan shows 59% of activities are making 
good progress. 70% of the performance indicators have met or exceeded their 
targets, 9% are being closely monitored and 21% are currently not meeting target.

This report is an exception-based report and concentrates on those areas of 
performance which are not currently achieving their target.
                                                   

RECOMMENDATION

1. To support levels of progress and confidence in the achievement of priorities 
as at mid-year within the 2022/23 Council Plan.
 

2. To endorse and support over

Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 JANUARY 2023

Minutes of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Thursday, 19 January, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors:  Mel Buckley, Tina Claydon, Paul Cunningham, Robert Davies, Carol 
Ellis, Gladys Healey, David Mackie, Debbie Owen and Linda Thomas

APOLOGY: Councillor Jean Davies

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Christine Jones (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Social Services and Wellbeing): Senior Manager – 
Safeguarding and Commissioning; Senior Manager Children and Workforce; 
Senior Manager for Adults; Adult Safeguarding Manager and one of the Child 
Protection Conference Chairs.

IN ATTENDANCE:  Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Democratic Services Officer.  

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None were received.

40. MINUTES

The Chair referred to page 4 of the minutes of 30 November and 
requested that Dave Coyle be contacted for any progress he had concerning the 
minor injury unit at Deeside and the IV Suites and services in Community 
Hospitals.  Councillor Gladys Healey added that large GP surgeries should also 
be included where large rooms were sitting unused.

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 were approved 
and moved by Councillor Mackie and seconded by Councillor Rob Davies.

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2022 were approved and 
moved by Councillor Paul Cunningham and seconded by Councillor Thomas.        

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record.

41. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
presented the current Forward Work Programme and informed Members that a 
report on Disabled Facilities Grants and Occupational Therapy would be added to 
the April meeting.  Also, a possible report to the June meeting on How Children 
Enter our Care System – Varying Degrees of Intervention, Universal Credit and 
Young Care Leavers.



Councillor Ellis asked if there could be an update on waiting times for OT 
Assessments at the April meeting.

Councillor Owen asked if there was an issue with communication between 
Social Services and Housing on issues concerning protecting victims and 
children in their own home due to domestic violence.   In response, the Senior 
Manager Children and Workforce advised that they were aware that Domestic 
Violence and Domestic Abuse had an impact on adults and children and as part 
of their Early Help Hub consisting of 17 agencies, 2 of which were from Housing, 
worked together on referrals and looked at how they could support children and 
families at an early point.  There was also a good initiative with the Police called 
Operation Encompass which enhanced communication between the police and 
schools where a child was at risk from domestic abuse.   The purpose of the 
information sharing was to ensure schools had more information to support 
safeguarding of children and in a better position to understand if an incident had 
taken place.  He suggested that an item be added to the Forward Work 
Programme as it had been a number of years since the Early Help Hub had been 
reported on.  He also explained to Members about the Toxic Trio which covered 
mental health, domestic violence and substance misuse which the Early Help 
Hub see a lot of.

The Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) responded to a question 
raised by the Chair regarding Climbie visits and advised that there was a 
recommendation years ago following a death of a child that elected Members 
should be able to have direct discussions with front line staff so that they had an 
understanding of issues. Overview & Scrutiny Members previously went to Flint 
to see the teams to ask questions but this was paused during the pandemic, 
however as staff were now back in the offices it would be a good idea, especially 
for new Members to meet the staff.

The Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) would liaise with the 
Facilitator to provide all Members with the contact details for the agencies 
involved in Domestic Violence and Abuse which was requested by Councillor 
Ellis.

Councillor Claydon asked if there was any regular reporting about handling 
domestic abuse in either this Committee or Housing Committee.  The Chair 
agreed to ask all Committees that reported on the subject to highlight it on their 
agenda so that they could have access to it.  The Senior Manager (Children and 
Workforce) added that when the item was brought to Committee, the Officer 
responsible for Violence to Women and Domestic Abuse would be asked to 
attend to give an overview of the work carried out.

The Social Care and Environment Overview & Scrutiny confirmed that all 
Action Tracking items had been completed.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Gladys 
Healey and seconded by Councillor David Mackie.        



RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be approved; 

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the outstanding 
actions.

42. SAFEGUARDING ADULTS AND CHILDREN’S ANNUAL REPORT 

  The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning introduced the 
Adult Safeguarding Manager and one of the Child Protection Conference Chairs 
who was there to answer any questions from Members, due to the absence of the 
Safeguarding Unit Manager who wrote the report.  She explained that the 
purpose of the Annual Report was to inform Members of the work that had been 
done, the work that would be done and to consider key statistical and 
performance related information about children and adults at risk for whom the 
Authority had significant safeguarding and corporate safeguarding 
responsibilities.  Also to consider the impact of the All Wales Safeguarding 
procedures that were launched back in 2019.

Councillor Ellis questioned if the Safeguarding Board included Health 
which the Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning confirmed that 
they were a key partner at the Safeguarding Board as well as all of the sub-
groups that sat beneath.  The Adult Safeguarding Manager added that there were 
two Safeguarding Specialists based in Wrexham Maelor Hospital with whom they 
were in regular contact.  She also advised of good links with the Countess of 
Chester which could be difficult cross border with the different legislation.

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commission confirmed that there 
were 191 Children on the Child Protection Register in response to Councillor 
Ellis.

Councillor Mackie was concerned about children leaving care because of 
their age and thought that they should be looked after beyond the age of 18.  The 
Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) explained that there were different 
categories of care leavers but if a child had been looked after for more than 13 
weeks, the responsibility did not end at the age of 18 as there was an additional 
responsibility to support them up to the age of 25.  He explained that the ‘When 
I’m Ready’ initiative was when children who turned 18 were given the opportunity 
to stay in the foster care environment if they wished.  He added that the policy 
was in the process of being updated based on what has been learned and 
feedback that has been received since it was introduced a few years ago.

The Chair further questioned what guidance was given in respect of the 
lump sum of money they were given by Welsh Government.  The Senior 
Manager (Children and Workforce) advised that the Basic Income Pilot (BIP) was 



a Welsh Government two year pilot where care leavers received a guaranteed 
monthly income.  He confirmed that locally they were working with CAB who gave 
financial support to young people to use the money responsibly.  Welsh 
Government were also undertaking an evaluation and had sent out 
questionnaires to our Looked After Children who were in receipt of BIP so that 
they could understand the impact it had.   Councillors and Corporate parents 
were also involved in the evaluation in order to get their perspective. The Senior 
Manager - Children and Workforce advised that when received, the results would 
be reported back through the Children’s Services Forum to get opinions from 
young people to see how it had worked, what had been learned, what the 
benefits were and what were the challenges. He added that whilst BIP was a two 
year pilot scheme, there would need to be an exit strategy as there could be 
significant implications, as some care leavers had become reliant on it.

Councillor Gladys Healey queried where Dementia sat under as she did 
not think it should come under Mental Health.  The Senior Manager - 
Safeguarding and Commissioning advised that collectively they had a huge part 
in Dementia along with the Health Board.  In addition, there was the North Wales 
Dementia Strategy across the six local authorities and locally within the Regional 
Strategy was the Flintshire Strategy which dealt with a lot of issues that were 
raised.  A lot of the work was around awareness of professional colleagues and 
networks. The work of the Alzheimer’s Society and Dementia Champions helped 
us to understand what Dementia is at all stages but particularly in the early 
stages when it was not diagnosed and people were living with it.

The Senior Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning explained that 
the Adult Protection Reviews and Child Protection Reviews principles were both 
the same, in response to the Chair.  Key learning issues from one particular 
practice review was who held the case in the safeguarding world when it was 
multi-disciplined i.e. person moving from a care home to care home or home to a 
care home, as people transitioned a lot; the reviews were about learning and not 
blaming.

The Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) added that within the last 
two years, there had been two Child Practice Reviews of which one had just been 
concluded and the report was with Welsh Government.  He explained that the 
outcome was expected to be published in mid-February.  He explained that the 
event happened a couple of years ago which had enabled them to have learning 
events to look at themselves and see how they worked with others.  The second 
review was still live and was due for its third review meeting at the end of 
January.  He pointed out that lessons learned reoccurred at all levels within 
Children’s reviews and emphasised the need to understand their daily lives and 
experiences in the home as well as looking into the history of the referrals to get 
the whole picture, to enable a multi-agency understanding for assessment and 
support.  Communication between all agencies was key.

The Chair questioned how often children on the Child Protection Register 
for over 12 months were visited.   The Protection Conference Chair responded by 
saying that the All Wales Child Protection Procedures dictated the involvement 
with families and the guidelines stated that visits to any child on the Child 
Protection Register should be every 10 working days but that Social Workers met 
up with them more frequently depending on the individual cases as they were 



rated red/amber/green.   Visits could be announced or unannounced and could 
take place at home, at school or on their own on a one-to-one basis.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Gladys 
Healey and seconded by Councillor Mackie.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee accepts the report as relevant information in relation 
to Flintshire Safeguarding for the period 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 
and the additional information;

(b) That the Committee takes due regard to the variety of activity across the 
Safeguarding Unit and the continuing development and improvement in 
the service provision; and

(c) That the Committee is satisfied that the Safeguarding Process for Adults 
and Children in Flintshire is robust.

43. MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

The Senior Manager (Children and Workforce) introduced the Mid-year 
Performance report for the Council Plan and explained that the report provided 
analysis for the whole Council Plan and not just the Social Services portfolio, 
indicating progress within the organisation on actions and measures.  This report 
identified the measures that were off track and categorised as red, of which there 
were none for this portfolio.  He highlighted some of the main points within the 
report which came under the five areas this portfolio contributed to:-

 Independent Living 
 Safeguarding
 Support for People to Live at Home
 Local Dementia Strategy 
 Well Connected, Safe and Clean Local Environment 2022/23

In response to a question raised by the Chair, the Senior Manager for Adults 
advised that people who identified themselves as needing equipment in the home 
should contact the single point of contact team and that following assessment, 
small items of equipment would be provided quickly by the Community 
Equipment Store.  Anything that involved adapting homes would take longer.

In response to issues raised by Councillor Ellis concerning equipment and 
care, the Senior Manager for Adults responded by saying that the waiting list for 
packages of care had reduced considerably in the last few weeks.  People in 
more rural areas were waiting a number of weeks as well as people who needed 
carers multiple times a day.  With support from the Brokerage Team and their 
relationship with Domiciliary Care providers, they had been looking at ways to 
recruiting carers into those agencies who were able to provide it directly.  The 
number of hours of people who were waiting for care had reduced by 400 hours 
over the last couple of weeks, with possibly a further 150 hours could be offered 
to people in the Community.  Currently there was nobody at the Countess of 
Chester Hospital waiting for a package of care due to the increase of hours.



She added that the length of response and assessment from OT was not 
years as someone had indicated: the longest wait which was categorised as a 
low priority was six months, which was a long time for the person waiting but the 
people categorised as high were being seen quickly.

Councillor Gladys Healy asked how many people were waiting for a 
package of Care from Wrexham Maelor Hospital who had to come into the 
Community Hospitals.  The Senior Manager for Adults confirmed that they do use 
the Community Hospitals to discharge people from the Maelor and the Senior 
Manager - Safeguarding and Commissioning confirmed that three people were 
currently waiting for a package of care.

The Senior Manager for Adults reassured Members that people would not 
be discharged from hospital if it was unsafe within Wales she was aware that in 
England that people were being moved to hotels before a package of care was 
found.

The recommendations in the report were moved by Councillor Mackie and 
seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee noted the levels of progress and confidence in the 
achievement of the priorities as at mid-year within the 2022/23 Council Plan;

(b) That the Committee endorsed and supported the overall performance 
against 2022/23 Council Plan performance indicators as at mid-year; 

(c) That the Committee was assured by the explanations given for those areas 
of underperformance; and

(d) That the Committee was reassured in areas where we are outperforming.

44 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.55 pm)

…………………………
Chair


